OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Honoring the Distinguished Service of Gregory M. Murphy

WHEREAS, commencing April 8, 2013, the Chief of Staff for the Ohio Department of Transportation ("ODOT"), Gregory M. Murphy, was appointed by Member Ex-Officio and ODOT Director, Jerry Wray, to serve as his Proxy at meetings of the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Murphy served with distinction as a member of the Commission, and actively contributed to the Commission's purposes and objectives through his thorough consideration of the matters coming before the Commission, as well as the astuteness and knowledge which he employed in making and expressing judgments with respect to vital areas relating to the maintenance and operation of the Ohio Turnpike; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Murphy was also instrumental in the collaborative process between ODOT and the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission in the implementation of Governor John Kasich's Ohio Jobs and Transportation Plan, and he worked closely with the Commission's Executive Director and staff in the effort to put the financing in place to fund the infrastructure projects being constructed by ODOT that are an integral part of the Governor's Plan; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Murphy will be concluding his service as ODOT's Chief of Staff to pursue a new career opportunity utilizing his significant skills as a professional engineer, and the members and staff of the Commission wish to give formal and public recognition for the honorable, exceptionally dedicated, and effective service of Gregory M. Murphy as a member of this Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED that the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission hereby acknowledges its gratitude to Gregory M. Murphy for his twenty-eight months of dedicated service, and the Commission also considers that the people of the State of Ohio have been fortunate in receiving the unselfish services which he rendered; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission extends its best wishes to Mr. Murphy, his wife Kelly and daughters Abby and Lauren, and desires much success and well-being for Mr. Murphy in all matters and activities which he shall undertake in the future; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary-Treasurer be, and hereby she is, directed to send a certified copy of this Resolution to Mr. Murphy.

Resolution No. 4-2015 adopted February 23, 2015